

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JEANNE S. WOODFORD and ANTHONY P. KANE,

Petitioners,

v.

VIET MIKE NGO,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of the
State of California
MANUEL M. MADEIROS
State Solicitor General
JAMES M. HUMES
Chief Assistant Attorney General
FRANCES T. GRUNDER
Senior Assistant Attorney General
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Supervising Deputy Attorney
General
JENNIFER G. PERKELL
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
State Bar No. 203205
455 Golden Gate Avenue,
Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5726
Fax: (415) 703-5843
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Established Exhaustion Principles Require Compliance With Applicable Procedural Rules, Including Filing Deadlines	1
B. The Statutory Language Does Not Support a Rule of Untimely Exhaustion.....	4
C. Section 1997e’s Legislative History Supports the Conclusion that Congress Intended the PLRA’s Exhaustion Mandate to Require “Proper” Exhaustion.....	7
D. Congress’s Purposes in Enacting § 1997e(a) Are Evidence of Congress’s Intent to Require Proper Exhaustion.....	9
E. The Habeas Analogy Favors Petitioners’ Position Because the Policy Reasons Underlying this Court’s Conclusion that the Federal-Habeas Exhaustion Requirement Compels Compliance With State Procedural Rules Are Similarly Present Here	12
F. Respondent’s Various Policy Concerns Cannot Overcome Congress’s Intent Under the PLRA’s Exhaustion Requirement.....	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abramson v. Univ. of Haw.</i> , 594 F.2d 202 (9th Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	16
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	15, 16
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	2, 13, 19
<i>Del. State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980)	18
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004).....	13
<i>Edwards v. Carpenter</i> , 529 U.S. 446 (2000)	3, 12, 13
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Prods. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988)	14
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	14, 15, 16
<i>Francis v. Henderson</i> , 425 U.S. 536 (1976)	2
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980)	15
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	7, 8
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	2
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979).....	14, 16
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	16
<i>O'Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999).....	3, 12, 13
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pozo v. McCaughtry</i> , 286 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2002).....	1, 13
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974), over-ruled on other grounds by <i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	16
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	1
<i>Spruill v. Gillis</i> , 372 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Strong v. David</i> , 297 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Thomas v. Woolum</i> , 337 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2003)	4, 14
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	1
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	2
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	3, 15
<i>Wyatt v. Terhune</i> , 315 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2003)	6

STATUTES

42 United States Code, Title	
§ 1983	15
§ 1997e	2, 7, 10, 19
§ 1997e(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1997e(a), (b) (1994)	15
§ 1997e(a)(1)	9
§ 1997e(c)(2).....	5
California Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 335.1	3
§ 352.1(a).....	3

REGULATIONS

California Code of Regulations, title 15,	
§ 3084.2(a).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

141 Cong. Rec. H14078-02, H14105 (daily ed. Dec. 6, 1995) (statement of Rep. LoBiondo)	7
<i>A Dictionary Of Modern Legal Usage</i> 902 (2d ed. 1995).....	4
California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, Regulation and Policy Management Branch, Correctional Standards Authority, http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/BudgetRegs/RPMB.html	17
<i>Prison Reform: Enhancing the Effectiveness of Incarceration: Hearings on S. 3, S. 38, S. 400, S. 866, S. 930, H.R. 667 Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. 20-21 (1995) (Associate Attorney General John R. Schmidt)</i>	2
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> 2513 (1993)	4
